Held-to-maturity investments Held to maturity Amortized cost 263,938,021 261,342,898

Held to maturity
Fair value through other
comprehensive income 128,890,396 119,921,195

Investments held at fair value
through income statement

FVIS (Held for trading)

Fair value through
income statement 272,653,544 272,653,544

Amortized cost 14,500,749 14,500,749

Total financial assets 1,577,354,232 1,565,449,177

Financial liabilities

Accrued expenses and other
liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 80,591,465 80,591,465

Margin loan payable Amortized cost Amortized cost 56,797,019 56,797,019

Total financial liabilities 137,388,484 137,388,484

Notes to the Financial Statements

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
A

N
N

E
X

E
S

E
S

G
 R

E
P

O
R

T
B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

 C
O

N
T

E
X

T,
 S

T
R

A
T

E
G

Y,

A
N

D
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

(b)  Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the
adoption of IFRS 9

31 December 2022 (SR)

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31 December 2022

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

 31 December 2022

Bank balances and cash 31,556,704 (31,556,704) – –

Time deposits 746,955,702 (746,955,702) – –

Accrued commission income on time
deposits 7,674,687 (7,674,687) – –

Investment held at fair value through
income statement 287,154,293 (287,154,293) – –

Accrued special commission income
from bonds, sukuk and
held-to-maturity/investments 5,175,895 (5,175,895) – –

Held-to-maturity/investments 387,652,522 (387,652,522) – –

Statutory deposits 89,100,000 – – 89,100,000

Accrued commission income on
statutory deposits 22,084,429 – (358) 22,084,071

Cash and cash equivalents – 31,556,704 (52) 31,556,652

Financial investments at fair value
through income statement – 272,653,544 – 272,653,544

Financial investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income – 128,890,396 (8,969,201) 119,921,195

Financial investments at amortized cost – 1,033,069,159 (2,935,444) 1,030,133,715

Total financial assets 1,577,354,232 – (11,905,055) 1,565,449,177

There has not been any reclassification or remeasurement under financial liabilities.

S
A

U
D

I
R

E
IN

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

1 32

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
3

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2022 (SR)

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

 1 January 2022

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

 1 January 2022

Bank balances and cash 27,807,294 (27,807,294)  –  –

Time deposits 243,382,085 (243,382,085)  –  –

Accrued commission income on time
deposits 2,310,102 (2,310,102)  –  –

Investment held at fair value through
income statement 803,584,596 (803,584,596)  –  –

Accrued special commission income
from bonds, sukuk and
held-to-maturity/investments 6,810,473 (6,810,473)  –  –

Held-to-maturity/investments 298,022,312 (298,022,312)  –  –

Statutory deposits 89,100,000  –  – 89,100,000

Accrued commission income on
statutory deposits 20,962,172  – (358) 20,961,814

Cash and cash equivalents  – 27,807,294  – 27,807,294

Financial investments at fair value
through income statement  – 762,723,099  – 762,723,099

Financial investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income  – 93,554,824 (684,160) 92,870,664

Financial investments at amortized cost  – 497,831,645 (1,595,544) 496,236,101

Total financial assets 1,491,979,034  – (2,280,062) 1,489,698,972

There has not been any reclassification or remeasurement under financial liabilities.

The following table summarises the effects of the reclassification of financial assets out of FVIS to the amortized cost
category as a result of transition to IFRS 9:

31 December
2022

Fair value 14,500,749

Fair value loss that would have been recognized in the statement of income during the year if the financial
assets had not been reclassified (498,774)

Effective interest rate determined 3.21%

Special commission income recognized 481,500

The financial assets reclassified out of FVIS to the amortized cost have matured during 2023.